## HOUSING BOARD Chandigarh

## CHANDIGARH 8, Jan Marg, Sector 9-D.





## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Mutation/Transfer of Allotment/Registration in respect of Dwelling Unit No. 5221-2 of Category-IV in Manimajra, Chandigarh in the name of Sh. Bimal Kumar Sharma S/o Sh. Verinder Kumar Sharma on the basis of Orders passed by Hon'ble Court of Sh. Mayank Marwaha, PCS, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Chandigarh on dated 19.07.2023 in Court case No. CSCJ/1074/2022 titled as "Bimal Kumar Sharma S/o Sh. Verinder Kumar Sharma Vs General Public & Chandigarh Housing Board, Sector 9-D, Chandigarh", in respect of Registered Will (Outside Family) dated 04.12.2018.

It is hereby notified for the information of the general public and all concerned that Sh. Bimal Kumar Sharma S/o Sh. Verinder Kumar Sharma has applied for transfer of dwelling unit No.5221-2 of Category-IV in Manimajra, Chandigarh in his name on the basis of Registered Will (Outside Family), in pursuance to orders pronounced by the Hon'ble Court of Sh. Mayank Marwaha, PCS, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Chandigarh on dated 19.07.2023 in Court Case No.CSCJ/1074/2022 titled as "Bimal Kumar Sharma S/o Sh. Verinder Kumar Sharma Vs General Public & Chandigarh Housing Board, Sector 9-D, Chandigarh", in respect of Registered WILL dated 04.12.2018 of Smt. Sawtanter Sharma (deceased owner of D.U. No. 5221-2, Category-IV, Manimajra, Chandigarh) executed in favour of Sh. Bimal Kumar Sharma S/o Sh. Verinder Kumar Sharma (outside family). The applicant has informed that Smt. Sawtanter Sharma had expired on 06.06.2021 at Chandigarh and had left behind Registered Will (Outside Family) in his favour in respect of above said Dwelling Unit.

If anybody has any objection upon the mutation of the said property in favour of applicant, he/she/they may submit the objection in writing (alongwith to submit valid documentary proof) to the undersigned within 21 days of the publication of this notice, failing which, the registration and allotment of the said dwelling unit shall be transferred in favour of above said claimants.

> Secretary, Chandigath Housing Board, Chandigark